

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**ROBERT R. TOLAN, MARIAN TOLAN,
BOBBY TOLAN, AND
ANTHONY COOPER,**

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:09-1324

**JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON;
JOHN C. EDWARDS;
RANDALL C. MACK, CHIEF OF
POLICE; BYRON HOLLOWAY,
ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE;
CYNTHIA SIEGEL, MAYOR;
BERNARD SATTERWHITE, CITY
MANAGER; THE CITY OF BELLAIRE;
AND THE BELLAIRE POLICE
DEPARTMENT,**

Defendants.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

DEFENDANTS', EDWARDS AND COTTON, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Defendants, Officer John Edwards and Sergeant Jeffrey Cotton, come now and file this motion for summary judgment and they would respectfully show the Court as follows:

BASIS FOR DISMISSAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BASIS FOR DISMISSAL 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF EXHIBITS xiii

SUMMARY OF EVIDENTIARY RECORD2

APPLICABLE MOTION STANDARDS12

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....17

 I. Officer Edwards and Sergeant Cotton are Entitled to Qualified Immunity17

 A. There was No Unconstitutional Conduct.....18

 1. There was No Violation of 14th Amendment Rights18

 a. Claims of Alleged Use of Excessive Force During an Investigative Detention or Arrest are not Cognizable Under the 14th Amendment.....19

 b. Claims of Alleged Unconstitutional Seizure During an Investigative Detention or Arrest are not Cognizable Under the 14th Amendment.....20

 c. There was No Denial of Equal Protection20

 2. There was No Violation of 4th Amendment Rights23

 a. There was No Unconstitutional Detention.....23

 (1) Reasonable Suspicion Existed to Briefly Detain the Plaintiffs to Investigate the Stolen Vehicle Report.....25

 (2) Reasonable Suspicion Existed to Briefly Detain the Plaintiffs After the Shooting Occurred28

(3)	Officer Edwards and Sergeant Cotton Did Not Detain the Plaintiffs After the Shooting Occurred.....	29
(4)	An Allegation of Use of Force Does Not Create a Separate Unconstitutional Detention Claim.....	30
b.	There was No Unconstitutional Use of Force.....	30
(1)	Bobby Tolan was Not Subjected to Excessive Force	30
(2)	Cooper was Not Subjected to Excessive Force.....	31
(3)	Marian Tolan was Not Subjected to Excessive Force	31
(4)	Robbie Tolan was Not Subjected to Excessive Force	35
B.	Officer Edwards and Sergeant Cotton’s Conduct was Objectively Reasonable	52
1.	Officer Edwards and Sergeant Cotton Did Not Deprive any Plaintiff of a Clearly Established Right	54
a.	Plaintiffs Cannot Identify a Clearly Established Right they Claim Either Officer Violated.....	54
b.	Officer Edwards and Sergeant Cotton Followed Applicable Training Standards	56
c.	Officer Edwards and Sergeant Cotton Followed Applicable Legal Standards	57
d.	Plaintiffs Actions Were Unlawful.....	58
2.	An Officer Could Reasonably Have Believed that Officer Edwards’ And Sergeant Cotton’s Conduct was Lawful	59
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Officer Edwards and Sergeant Cotton in their <i>Official Capacity</i> are Duplicative and Should be Dismissed.....	60
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Albright v. Oliver,
510 U.S. 266, 272, 114 S. Ct. 807, 812 (1994)..... 21

Allen v. Thomas,
388 F.3d 147, 149 (5th Cir. 2004) 22

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635, 641, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 3039-40 (1987) 37, 54, 58

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242, 247-48, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 2512 (1986) 14, 15

Anderson v. Pasadena Independent School District,
184 F.3d 439, 443 (5th Cir. 1999) 61

Baker v. McCollan,
443 U.S. 137, 145, 99 S. Ct. 2689, 2695 n.3 (1979)..... 19

Ballard v. Burton,
444 F.3d 391, 402-03 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Exam'rs,
204 F.3d 629, 633 (5th Cir. 2000) 15

Bell v. Irwin,
321 F.3d 637, 639-40 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 52

Bennet v. Pippin,
74 F.3d 578, 584 (5th Cir. 1996) 62

Blanford v. Sacramento County,
406 F.3d 1110, 1115-16 (9th Cir. 2005) 51, 52

Boeing Co. v. Shipman,
411 F.2d 365, 375 (5th Cir. 1969), overruled on other grounds by *Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine Inc.*, 107 F.3d 331, 339 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 13

Brousseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596 (2004)..... 53, 54, 56, 60

Brown v Nations Bank Corp.,
188 F.3d 579, 591 (5th Cir. 1999) 20

Bryan v. City of Madison,
213 F.3d 267, 276 (5th Cir. 2000) 22, 23, 24

Burns-Toole v. Byrne,
11 F.3d 1270, 1274 (5th Cir. 1994) 15

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433, 447, 93 S. Ct. 2523, 2531 (1973)..... 52

Champagne v. Jefferson Parish Sheriff's Office,
188 F.3d 312, 314 (5th Cir. 1999) 30

Chavez v. Illinois State Police,
251 F.3d 612, 635-36 (7th Cir. 2001) 22

Checki v. Webb,
785 F.2d 534, 538 (5th Cir. 1986) 37

Cole v. Bone,
993 F.2d 1328, 1333 (8th Cir. 1993) 24

Collier v. Montgomery,
569 F.3d 214, 219 (5th Cir. 2009) 36, 53

Collins v. Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115, 129, 112 S. Ct. 1061, 1071 (1992)..... 19, 21

Conn v. Gabbert,
526 U.S. 286, 293, 119 S. Ct. 1292, 1296 (1999)..... 20

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833, 842, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 1714 n.5 (1998)..... 19, 37

Cronn v. Buffington,
150 F.3d 538, 544-45 (5th Cir. 1998) 30

Crumley v. City of St. Paul,
324 F.3d 1003, 1007-08 (8th Cir. 2003) 32

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986)..... 36

Davidson v. Cannon,
474 U.S. 344, 106 S. Ct. 668 (1986)..... 36

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services,
489 U.S. 189, 196, 109 S. Ct. 998, 1003 (1989)..... 19

Dunn v. Denk,
79 F.3d 401, 403 (5th Cir. 1996) 32

Edwards v. Woods,
51 F.3d 577, 580 (5th Cir. 1995) 22

Eversley v. Mbank,
843 F.2d 172, 173-174 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 13

Felton v. Polles,
315 F.3d 470, 477 (5th Cir. 2002) 54

Flores v. Cameron County,
92 F.3d 258, 261 (5th Cir. 1996) 62

Flores v. City of Palacios,
381 F.3d 391, 403 (5th Cir. 2004) 31

Fraire v. City of Arlington,
957 F.2d 1268, 1273 (5th Cir. 1992) 13, 48

Freeman v. Gore,
483 F.3d 404, 411 (5th Cir. 2007) 32

Gardenshire v. Schubert,
205 F.3d 303, 319 (6th Cir. 2000) 22

Garner v. Memphis Police Department,
8 F.3d 358, 365 (6th Cir. 1993) 53

Gibson v. Rich,
44 F.3d 276, 277-78 n.7 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 13

Glenn v. City of Tyler,
242 F.3d 307, 314 (5th Cir. 2001) 32, 54

Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi,
202 F.3d 730, 736 (5th Cir. 2000) 24

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386, 396, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 1872 (1989)..... 39

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21, 25, 112 S. Ct. 358, 361 (1991)..... 62

Hannula v. City of Lakewood,
907 F.2d 129, 132 n.3 (10th Cir. 1990) 32

Hare v. City of Corinth,
135 F.3d 320, 326 (5th Cir. 1998) 54

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800, 817-18, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 2738 (1982) 18, 55

Hathaway v. Bazany,
507 F.3d 312, 320 (5th Cir. 2007) 50, 58

Herrera v. Millsap,
862 F.2d 1157, 1160 (5th Cir. 1989) 37

Hill v. Carroll County,
587 F.3d 230, 237 (5th Cir. 2009) 33

Illinois v. Lafayette,
462 U.S. 640, 647, 103 S. Ct. 2605, 2610 (1983)..... 52

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419, 426-27, 124 S. Ct. 885 (2004) 30

International Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's, Inc.,
939 F.2d 1257, 1263 (5th Cir. 1991) 14

Jewett v Anders,
521.F.3d 818, 823-27 (7th Cir. 2008).....25, 35

Johnson v. Glick,
481 F.2d 1028, 1033, cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1033, 94 S. Ct. 462 (1973)..... 33

Johnson v. Morel,
876 F.2d 477, 479-80 (5th Cir. 1989) (en banc) 36

Johnson v. Rodriguez,
110 F.3d 299, 311 (5th Cir. 1997) 22

Jones v. City of Jackson,
203 F.3d 875, 880 (5th Cir. 2000) 24

Jones v. Greninger,
188 F.3d 322, 325 (5th Cir. 1999) 22

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159, 167, 105 S. Ct. 3099, 3106 (1985)..... 62

Kipps v. Caillier,
197 F.3d 765, 768 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 816 (2000)..... 18

Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach,
561 F.3d 1288, 1292 (11th Cir. 2009) 54

Linbrugger v. Abercia,
363 F.3d 537, 542-43 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 17, 39

Little v. Liquid Air Corp.,
37 F.3d 1069, 1075 (5th Cir. 1994) 14

Lockett v. New Orleans City,
607 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 2010) 38

Longoria v. Texas,
473 F.3d 586, 593 (5th Cir. 2006) 32

Mace v. City of Palestine,
333 F.3d 621, 622-23 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 51

Malley v Briggs,
475 U.S. 335, 341, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 1096 (1986)..... 60

Mangieri v. Clifton,
29 F.3d 1012, 1017 (5th Cir. 1994) 40

Manis v. Lawson,
585 F.3d 839, 844 (5th Cir. 2009) 49, 58

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348 (1986)..... 12

McClendon v. City of Columbia,
305 F.3d 314, 323 (5th Cir. 2002) 18

McCoy v. City of Monticello,
342 F.3d 842, 847 (8th Cir. 2003) 36

McKee v. City of Rockwall,
877 F.2d 409, 413 (5th Cir. 1989) 23

Meadours v. Ermel,
483 F.3d 417, 422 (5th Cir. 2007) 32

Medina v. Cram,
252 F.3d 1124, 1128 (10th Cir. 2001) 16

Mendenhall v. Riser,
213 F.3d 226, 230 (5th Cir. 2000) 55, 58, 60

Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658, 690, 98 S. Ct. 2018, 2035 n. 55 (1978)..... 62

Montoute v. Carr,
114 F.3d 181, 184 (11th Cir. 1997) 60

Mouille v. City of Live Oak,
977 F.2d 924, 928 (5th Cir. 1993) 25, 26, 30

Muehler v. Mena,
544 U.S. 93, 108, 125 S. Ct. 1465, 1476 (2005)..... 16

Murphy v. Kellar,
950 F.2d 290, 292 (5th Cir. 1992) 30, 31

Neague v. Cynkar,
258 F.3d 504, 508 (6th Cir. 2001) 32

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg,
564 F.3d 379, 382 (5th Cir. 2009) 31, 33, 37, 48, 58, 59

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690, 699-700, 116 S. Ct. 1657, 1663 (1996) 15, 39

Outb v. Strauss,
11 F.3d 488, 492 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 511 U.S. 1127 (1994)..... 22

Pfannstiel v. City of Marion,
918 F.2d 1178, 1183 (5th Cir. 1990) 25

Piazza v. Mayne,
217 F.3d 239, 246 (5th Cir. 2000) 25

Pierce v. Smith,
117 F.3d 866, 871 n.5 (5th Cir. 1997) 38, 54

Reese v. Anderson,
926 F.2d 494, 500-01 (5th Cir. 1991) 50, 51, 58

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,
530 U.S. 133, 151, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 2110 (2000)..... 13

Roberts v. City of Shreveport,
397 F.3d 287, 292 (5th Cir. 2005) 30

Rochin v. California,
342 U.S. 165, 172, 72 S. Ct. 205, 209-10 (1952) 20

Rolf v. City of San Antonio,
77 F.3d 823, 828 (5th Cir. 1996) 22, 23

S.W.S. Erectors, Inc. v. Infax, Inc.,
72 F.3d 489, 494 (5th Cir. 1996) 13

Salas v. Carpenter,
980 F.2d 299, 304-06 (5th Cir. 1992) 15, 55

Sanchez v. Swyden,
139 F.3d 464, 466 (5th Cir. 1998) 58

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001)..... 53, 54

Scott v. Harris,
___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1776, 1779 (2007)..... 13

Sherrod v. Berry,
856 F.2d 802, 807 (7th Cir. 1988) 16, 44

Shinn ex rel. Shinn v. College Station Independent School District,
96 F.3d 783, 786 (5th Cir.) *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1211 (1997)..... 38

Simmons v. McElveen,
846 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1988) 37

Sorrenson v. Ferrie,
134 F.3d 325, 328 (5th Cir. 1998) 59

Stroik v. Ponseti,
35 F.3d 155, 158 (5th Cir. 1994) 17, 39

Stults v. Conoco, Inc.,
76 F.3d 651, 656 (5th Cir. 1996) 12

Swint v. Chambers County Commission,
514 U.S. 35, 42, 115 S. Ct. 1203, 1208 (1995)..... 18

Tarver v. City of Edna,
410 F.3d 745, 751-52 (5th Cir. 2005) 32

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1, 11-12, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 1701 (1985) 49, 53, 58

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1, 9, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 1873 (1968)..... 24, 26, 28

Texas v. Brown,
460 U.S. 730, 742, 103 S. Ct. 1535 (1983)..... 25

Turner v. Houma Municipal Fire and Police Civil Service Board,
229 F.3d 478, 483 (5th Cir. 2000) 62

U.S. v Campbell,
178 F.3d 345, 349-50 (5th Cir. 1999) 25

U.S. v. Banks,
540 U.S. 31, 39, 124 S. Ct. 521, 527 (2003)..... 16, 39

U.S. v. Sanders,
994 F.2d 200, 210 (5th Cir. 1993) 25

U.S. vs. Stewart,
388 F.3d 1079, 1084 (7th Cir. 2004) 29

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456, 465, 116 S. Ct. 1480, 1487 (1996)..... 22

United States v. De Leon,
930 F.2d 396, 398-400 (5th Cir. 1991) (en banc) 29

United States v. Hensley,
469 U.S. 221, 235, 105 S. Ct. 675, 684 (1985)..... 25

United States v. Ibarra-Sanchez,
199 F.3d 753, 759 n.5 (5th Cir. 1999) 25

United States v. Michelletti,
13 F.3d 838, 840 (5th Cir. 1994) 25

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675, 686-87, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 1575-76 (1985) 52

Vance v. Nunnery,
137 F.3d 270, 274 (5th Cir. 1998) 60

Walker v. City of Orem,
451 F.3d 1139, 1148 (10th Cir. 2006) 30

Wallace v. Texas Tech Univ.,
80 F.3d 1042, 1048 (5th Cir. 1996) 13

Washington v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
901 F.2d 1281, 1286 (5th Cir. 1990) 15

Whatley v. Philo,
817 F.2d 19, 20 (5th Cir. 1987) 15, 55

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police,
491 U.S. 58, 71, 109 S. Ct. 2304, 2312 (1989)..... 61

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603, 615, 119 S. Ct. 1692, 1799 (1999)..... 58

Young v. City of Killeen,
775 F.2d 1349, 1353 (5th Cir. 1985) 48, 58, 62

Young v. Prince George's County,
355 F.3d 751, 755 (4th Cir. 2004) 32

Federal Rules

FED.R.CIV.P. 33	57
FED.R.CIV.P. 56(a)	12
FED.R.CIV.P. 56(c)	13, 14
FED.R.CIV.P. 56(e)	14
